

Nos. 20-4017, 20-4019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN FITISEMANU, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

and

THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT and THE HON. AUMUA AMATA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
District Court Case No. 18-cv-00036-CW
The Hon. Clark Waddoups

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE ACLU OF UTAH, SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JOHN MEJIA
VALENTINA DE FEX
ACLU OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC.
355 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 521-9862

ALEJANDRO A. ORTIZ
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION, INC.
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Cannot Be Redeemed Given Their Racist Premise	3
II. By Applying The <i>Insular Cases</i> , The Majority Contravenes Supreme Court Directives That Lower Courts Avoid Doing So.....	8
III. Invoking the <i>Insular Cases</i> To Deny Birthright Citizenship Cannot Be Deemed “Just” Only Because It Coincides With The Preferences Of The Current American Samoan Government	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	11
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	passim
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	8, 9
<i>Fitisemanu v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 862 (10th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Fitisemanu v. United States</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (D. Utah 2019).....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	9
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	4
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	2, 8
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	10
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 10

Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2).....	1
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

ACLU, <i>Civil Liberties in American Colonies</i> (1939).....	1
Br. for ACLU et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. For P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4192294, Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521 (U.S. Aug. 29, 2019).....	2, 3

Br. for ACLU et al. as Amici Curiae, *Fitise manu v. United States*, Nos. 20-4017, 20-4019 (U.S. May 12, 2020), ECF No. 107397352

Equally American, *American Samoan Voices* (July 31, 2021).....11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.10

Treaties

U.N. Charter art. 1, para. 2, art. 73 (July 28, 1945).....10
